

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18300/2023

Ravi Sharma S/o Shri Lalit Kumar Sharma

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Mahendra Sharma
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Prakhar Jain for Mr. Archit Bohra, AGC

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

03/01/2025

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that petitioner has participated in the recruitment process for the post of Nursing Officer in General Category, pursuant to Advertisement dated 05.05.2023. It is further submitted that in the final selection list dated 06.12.2024, name of the petitioner is not find place yet petitioner is high meritorious than shortlisted candidates of the final selection list.

Heard.

Issue notice to the respondents.

On directions of the Court, Mr. Prakhar Jain appearing for Mr. Archit Bohra, AGC, accepts notices on behalf of the respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to supply a copy of the petition in the office of Mr. Archit Bohra, AGC.

List the matter along with SBCWP No. 19582/2024 on 15.01.2024 showing the name of Mr. Archit Bohra, AGC in the cause-list as counsel for the respondents.

In the meantime, respondents are directed to keep one seat vacant qua the petitioner. It is made clear that final selection of the petitioner shall be subject to the outcome of the present petition.

(SAMEER JAIN),J

Pooja /38